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Step Action

1. Begin by navigating to the Query Manager page.

Click the NavBar link.

Note: This simulation is an example of a transaction. When entering a transaction in the
live TeamWorks FSCM system, please select all values and options based on agency
policy, the paperwork on hand and the current situation.
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Navigator

Recent Places

My Favorites

Step

Action

Click the Navigator link.

MNavigator
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NavBar: Navigator o
~
News and Announcements >
Navigator SAO Technical >
Bl N
E @ Supplier Contracts >
Recent Places
Agency Security >
* Items >
My Favorites
Suppliers >
Procurement Contracts >
Purchasing >
eProcurement >
Services Procurement >
Project Costing >
v
Step Action
3. Click the Vertical scrollbar.
NavBar: Navigator O
~
Allocations by
Navigator
Set Up Financials/Supply Chain
(]
]
H @ Enterprise Components 3
Recent Places
Tree Manager >
My Favorites Reporting Tools >
PeopleTools >
Fund Source Distribution >
Labor Distribution >
Change My Password
My Preferences
My System Profile ~
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Step Action
4, Click the Reporting Tools link.
Reporting Tools
NavBar: Navigator ﬂ
: ‘ Reporting Tools 1‘
Nn%wr Query >
B, Bl Publisher >
Hecon Rl Reporting Console
* Report Manager
My Favorites.
Step Action
5. Click the Query link.

Query
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NavBar: Navigator

Navigator

: ‘ Query

Query Manager

Recent Places

Query Viewer

Step

Action

Click the Query Manager link.
Query Manager

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM

Page 5




Job Aid

£ Home

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | i
~
Query Manager
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.
Find an Existing Query | Create New Query
*Search By begins wih
Search Advanced Search
My Favorite Queries | Personalize | Find | (2] = First ‘4" 1-750f75 '}/ Last
Query Name Deser Owner Folder Edit E#"M{“ E:;‘:I" ;‘;‘A’E“’ Schedule | DEnitional Remove
0AP004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2 0APO004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2 Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Ili(:fls:‘e‘:mes =1
0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE 0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Ili(;?;::weﬁ =1
0AP042B_VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTR VCHRS_NOT_FOSTED_DISTRB Frivate Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule :i(;‘:::g‘oes =
0ARO12A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM 0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM Frivate Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule :i‘::g:i:mes =
Lookup
0GLO03A_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL Frivate Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule References =1
N Lookup
0GL003B_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule References =
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_MV1 FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_ACTIVE_ONLY Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule II;:;;’;\OES =
Lookup
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_Z FUNDING_SRC_DISTR Frivate Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule References =1
0GL076C2_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Iﬁ‘;?:?&wﬁ =1
0GLO76C3_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule :;“;‘;;:‘;wes =
0GLO76E2_4092X_TBL_FUND_SRC GG Report by FUNDING SOURCE Frivate Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule :i‘::g:i:‘oes =
OLDO007A_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard Frivate Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule IF‘!‘;?&'::]EDHDGS =1
OLD007B_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule -00KUP =
References v
Do —
£ >

The system displays the users My Favorite Queries list.

< Home

Query Manager

Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.
Find an Existing Query | Create New Query

*Search By

Search Advanced Search

begins with

My Favorite Queries

Query Name Descr

0AP004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2  0APO04A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2
0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE 0APD128_VCHR_ACCT_LINE
0APU42B_VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTR VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTRE
0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM 0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM
0GLO03A_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL
0GLO03B_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_MV1 FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_ACTIVE_ONLY
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_Z FUNDING_SRC_DISTR
0GLO76C2_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT
0GLO76C3_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT
0GLOT6E2_4092X_TBL_FUND_SRC GG Report by FUNDING SOURCE
0LDO07A_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard
0LDO07B_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard

<

Owner

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Frivate

Frivate

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Folder

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | & ~
Personalize | Find | 2] [ First ‘4 175075 ‘¥ Last
L R
Excel XML Schedule 'ﬁ‘;‘f‘;‘mm =
Excel XML Schedue OO =
Excel XML Schedule [OORP =
Excel XML Schedue LOORP =
Excel XML Schedue Fooe? =
Excel XML Schedule Foon? =
Excel XML Schedule 'ﬁ‘;‘:;‘:‘;ms =
Excel XML Schedule 'ﬁ‘;?;mm =
Bicel XML Schedule L0 =
Excel XML Schedule :i‘:;f’é‘;‘;wes =
Bxcel XML  Schedule ::rls:‘;mes =1
Excel XML Schedue 0P =
Excel XML Schedule :;“;‘;;:‘;wes = .
[P _
>

Run to
HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML
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Step Action

8. Begin by searching for the appropriate query. By default, the Search By field defaults to

option.

data.

Click the Search By drop-down list option.

*Search By [Query Name

Ll

Query Name. Users have the option to use this search option or select a different search

For this example, the user will search for the query using the Unmasked Data Record

< Home

Query Manager

*Search By JEIEVIENTS
Search

My Favorite Queries

Query Name
0AP004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2
0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE
0AP042B_VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTR
0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM
0GLO03A_GL_JRNL_DETAIL
0GLO03B_GL_JRNL_DETAIL
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_MV1
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_Z
0GLOT6C2_4092X_TBL_PROJECT
0GLO76C3_4092X_TBL_PROJECT
0GLO76E2_4092X_TBL_FUND_SRC
0LDO07A_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC

0LDO007B_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC

<

Enter any information yoi Access Group Name e fields blank for a list of all values
§ . | Description
Find an Exist{ Fplder Name
Owner

begins with

Type
Uses Field Name
Uses Record Name

Descr

0APD04A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2

0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE

VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTRBE

0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM

GL_JRNL_DETAIL

GL_JRNL_DETAIL

FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_ACTIVE_ONLY

FUNDING_SRC_DISTR

GG Report Qry by PROJECT

GG Report Qry by PROJECT

GG Report by FUNDING SOURCE

Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard

Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard

Owner

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Frivate

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Folder

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

Edit

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | & o

Personaiize | Find | (| R First ¢ 1750175 @ Last

2:2:‘5 ;z;ﬂ 10 ¢ oedule gz?e"r:'r:::“eﬂ; Remove
Excel XML  Schedule IE{(;?:I‘;[:WCES =
Excal XML Scheduls Ili?a?;jepnces =
Excel XML Schedule Iﬁz?sr:%ces =
Excel XML Schedule EZ?;;WS =
Excel XML  Schedule Iliz?ér::ces =
Excel XML  Schedule Ilioe‘:s:jea\ces =
Excel XML  Schedule ;ae‘:;]ea\ces =
Excel XML  Schedule IE{(;?:I‘;[:WCES =
Excal XML Scheduls E;?;‘e[r"\ces =
Excel XML  Schedule Il;tz‘:s;jepnces =
Excel XML Schedule EZ?;;WS =
Excel XML  Schedule ;?a?::‘epnces =
Excel XML  Schedule Iliz?:r::ces =
e =
>

Run to
HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

HTML

9. Click the Owner link.
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—
< Home —
New Window | Help | Personalize Page |
Query Manager

Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.
Find an Existing Query | Create New Query

*Search By [Owner ~v| = [Private v]
Search Advanced Search
My Favorite Queries Personalize | Find | (2| B First ‘4’ 1-750f75 ‘&' Last
Query Name Descr Owner Folder Edit ﬁ#”mf’ E::e‘:" )F:m“’ Schedule if:r:’:c'z Remove
0AP004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEWZ2  0AP004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2 Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule E‘l?;‘;ces =
0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE 0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE Private Edt HTML Excel XML Schedule -COKUP
References
0AP042B_VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTR VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTRB Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule El?::];ces =
0DARO12A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM 0ARD12A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule :ii?:::l:noes =
R Lookup
0GLO03A_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRWL_DETAIL Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule References =
0GL003B_GL_JRNL DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL Private Edt HTML Excel XML Schedule L0°KUP =
References
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_MV1 FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_ACTIVE_ONLY Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule '&Z?:;‘;ces =
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_Z FUNDING_SRC_DISTR Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Iﬁi?:::noes =
0GLO76C2_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule 'F‘{z?:;‘;ces =
0GLO76C3_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Iﬁi?:::noes =
0GLO76E2_4092X_TBL_FUND_SRC GG Report by FUNDING SOURCE Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule If{g?g;]e%ces =
0LDOO7A_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule 'ﬁ‘;':::'gmes =
0LDO07B_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard Private Edi HTML Excel XML Schedule 'F‘{i?:gms =
| noknn —
< >

Step Action

10. Click the Search button.

Search

Note: A list of Private queries will be available.
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< Records _— a

luery Manager

Find an Existing Query | Create New Query
*Search Private

Search

Search Results

*Folder View

Check Al Uncheck Al *Action e Go
Query Personalize | Find | View All Lis
= — 4 Runto Runto Runto %
Que: Descr Owne Folde Ban o vest xa Schedu o
ENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Vendor Activity by Vend: Edt HTML Excel XM Schedule okup References

Step Action

11. Note: The system displays the queries based on the search criteria. Select the
appropriate query. Using the scroll bar search for the appropriate query.

For this example, the user is selecting the 0VN0O1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR
query.

Click the Edit link.

[ 0APDD5_VERIFY_EXP_WITH_EIN_UM Verify Expense w Employe Id_UM Public Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Lookup References
< Records & = o
w Wincow | Help | ze Page |
Fields
Query Name 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Description Vendor Activity by Vendor o
D " . —— [ Reorder / Sort
ew field propertie use field as crite que ateme
Fields Personalize | Find | View All | &Y | ES
Col Record Fieldname Format Ord XLAT Agg Heading Text Add Criteria Edit Delete
t < Edit =
er 1D = 4 Edit —
A piie % Edit =
A DT - A Da t % Edit -~
NT U (f, Edit —
Save Sa y Preferer Propert P P Pivot Gr ew U

Retumn To Search

Step Action

12. The system opens to the Fields tab.

Click the Query tab.
Cluery
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< Records

@)
New Window | Help | Personalize Page |
Query ¥ |
Query Name VITY_E NDF Description Vendor Activity
1 il ] L K o
rds b 4 tab

Alia: Record
t JCHE AP Vouch Hierarchy -
£] B VNDR_BANK_A E Hierarchy Join =

Expand All Records Collapse All Records

Save New Query Preferences Properties Publish as Feed Pubidish as Pivot Grid New Union

Return To Search

Step

Action

13.

The system displays the Chosen Records for the selected query. Based on the list of
records, users should identify the records that are required to be masked.

For this example, the VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Account record should
be masked.

o
< Records — O
New Window | Help | Personalize Page | i
Query
Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Description Vendor Activity by Vendor
fie 4 A v
Whe h
Alias Record
£ A CHER - AP Voucher Header Table Hier =
VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Acc Huer: -
Expand All Records Coliapse All Records
Save Save As  New Query Preferences Properties Pubish as Feed Publish as Pivot Grid New Union

Return To Search

Step

Action

14.

To view the fields associated with each record, users have the option to click on the (+)
symbol or the Expand All Record button.

For this example, click the Expand All Records button.
Expand All Records

Page 10
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< Records =]
New Window | Help | Personalize Page | ©J
Records Query Expressions Prompts Fields Criteria Having Dependency Transformations View SQL Run
Query Name 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Description Vendor Activity by Vendor Feed

&
Click folder next to record to show fields. Check fields to add to query. Uncheck fields to remove from query. Add 20
additional records by clicking the records tab. When finished click the fields tab
Chosen Records

Alias Record
[ A VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table Hierarchy Join =]
Check All Uncheck All
Fields Find | View 100 First ‘&' 1-500f264 ! Last
B= BUSINESS_UNIT - Business Unit %
= VOUCHER_ID - Voucher ID %
O VOUCHER_STYLE - Voucher Style ‘?*
O INVOICE._ID - Invoice Number %
O ERS_INV_SEQ - ERS Invoice Sequence %
O INVOICE_DT - Invoice Date %
O VENDOR_SETID - Supplier SetiD %
VENDOR_ID - Supplier ID <
O VNDR_LOC - Supplier Location %
O ADDRESS_SEQ_NUM - Address Sequence Number 3
m ARA AR IR A A ?

Step Action

15. Click the Vertical scrollbar to view the associated field for each record.

< Records

ADDRESS_SEW_NUM - AGaress Sequence Numboer

GRP_AP_ID - Control Group ID

ORIGIN - Origin

OPRID - User ID

VCHR_TTL_LINES - Lines Entered

CLOSE_STATUS - Close Status Indicator

ENTRY_STATUS - Entry Status

ACCOUNTING_DT - Accounting Date

POST_VOUCHER - Post Voucher Now

POST_STATUS_AP - Post Status

PROCESS_INSTANCE - Process Instance

BUSINESS_UNIT_GL - GL Business Unit

PROCESS_MAN_CLOSE - Process Manual Close

DST_CNTRL_ID - Accounting Template

DUP_INVOICE_STATUS - Duplicate Invoice Status

VOUCHER_ID_RELATED - Related Voucher

GROSS_AMT - Gross Invoice Amount

GROSS_AMT_BSE - Base Gross Amount

TXN_CURRENCY_CD - Transaction Currency Join CURR_TXN_VW - View
built over currency codes

RT_TYPE - Rate Type Join RT_TYPE_TBL - Market
Rate Data Types

OO0000000000JOOOO0Ooc

O

RATE_MULT - Rate Mulitiplier
RATE_DIV - Rate Divisor

000 0 AN AN NN AN NNON0

100
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Step Action
16. Continue clicking the Vertical scrollbar.
< Records —
] FREIGHT_AMI_BSE - Base Freight Amount +
O MISC_AMT - Misc Charge Amount ) A
O MISC_AMT_BSE - Base Misc. Amount %
= B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts Hierarchy Join =
Check All Uncheck All
Fields Find | View All 4 1420f42 '} Last
[0 ©= SETID-SetD ) 4
[0 © VENDOR_ID - Supplier ID )
[0 © VNDR_LOC - Supplier Location %
0 © EFFDT - Effective Date %
O O BANK_ACCT_SEQ_NBR - Bank Account Seq Nbr ?
O DESCR - Description ) A
O DEFAULT_IND - Default Election 9;
O BANK_ID_QUAL - Bank ID Qualifier %
O BNK_ID_NBR - External Bank ID %
O BRANCH_ID - Branch ID %
O BANK_ACCT_TYPE - Bank Account Type h
BANK_ACCOUNT_NUM - Bank Account # %
O CHECK_DIGIT - Check Digit *
O DFI_ID_QUAL - DFI Qualifier ) A
O DFI_ID_NUM - DFI ID ) A
O BENEFICIARY_BANK - Beneficiary Bank %
"_1 DEACCIOIADY DA _AC Donafinion: Danle Alt OCbhaor ©at 9. " b4
Step Action
17. Continue clicking the Vertical scrollbar.
Step Action
18. Once the user has viewed all click the Collapse All Records button.

Collapse All Records

Page 12
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< Records

& =
A= @
Expand All Records Callapse All Records
~
Save As New Query Preferences Properties Publish as Feed Publish as Pivot Grid New Union
Return To Search
v

Step Action

19. Click the Vertical scrollbar to return to the top of the page.

5
< Records = o
New Window | Help | Personalize Page |
Query n Prompts elds ntena Having epence Transformations View SOL Run
Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_B

_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Description Vendor Actvity by Vendor

Hierarchy Join

Hierarchy Join (=
Collapse All Records
Preferences  Properties Pubish as Feed

ivot Grid New Union

Return To Search

Step Action
20.

Note: Before creating a new query users should save the existing query using a unique
identifier.

Click the Save As button.
Save As

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM Page 13
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< Records

Records | Query | Expressions | Prompts | Fields | Criteria

Query Name 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY BY VNDR

Click folder next to record tg

show fields. Check fields 1o add to query. Unch
additional records by clicking the records tab. When finished click the fiekds
Chosen Records

Alias Record
() A VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table
B B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts
Expand All Records Collapse All Records
Save SaveAs  New Query Preferences  Propertie

Retumn To Search

Hawing | Dependency | Transformations | View SQL

Run

New Window | Heip | Personalize Page | i)

*Query NO1_VENDOR_ACTMTY BY VNDR|
Description Vendor Activity by Vend

Folder
*Query Type User

“Owner | Private

Query Definition

OK Cancel

Help

Step Action

21.
name.

Click in the Query field.

Users have the option to completely rename the query or a portion of current query

For this example, the user will change a portion of the query name.

< Records

Records Query Expressions. Prompts Fields Criteria

Having

Dependency || Transformations || View SaL

Run

A

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | &3

Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR

Click folder next to record to show fields. Check fields to add to query. Unck

additional records by clicking the records tab. When finished click the fields
Chosen Records

Alias Record
31 A VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table
B B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts

Expand All Records. Collapse All Records

Save SaveAs  New Query Preferences Propertid

Return To Search

Enter a name to save this query as;

*Query|NO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_NBIR

Description Vendor Activity by Vendor

Folder
*Query Type User 7]
*Owner Private V]

Query Definition:

OK Cancel

Help

Step Action

22.

Press [Delete] to delete out a portion of the name.

Page 14
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< Records

Records | Query

Expressions Prompts Fields Criteria Hawving Dependency

Transformations. View SOL

Run

Query Name 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR

Click folder naxt to record ta show fields. Chack fields 1o add to query. Unchy
addibonal records by clicking the records tab When finished click the fields
Chosen Records

Alias. Record
B A VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table

B B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts

Expand Al Records Collapse All Records.
Save SaveAs  New Query Pratorences Propare
Retum To Search

Enter a name to save this query as

*“Query OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTMTY_BY
Description Vendor Activity by Vend

Folder
*Query Type|User

“Owner | Private

Query Definition

oK Cancel

New Window | Help | Personaiize Page |

Step Action

23. Enter the appropriate information into the Query field.

For this example, type

OLD.

ing | Dependency | Transformations | View SQL

Run

< Records
Records | Query | Expressions | Prompts | Fields = Criteria | Hav
Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY BY_VNDR :

Click folder naxt to record to show fields. Check fieids o add to quary. Unchy
addional records by clicking the records tab. When finished click the fieids
Chosen Records

Alias Record
B A VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table

B B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts

Expand All Records Collapse All Records
Save Save As New Query Preferences Propertiq
Retumn To Search

nter a name to save this query as

*Query 'WNO1_VENDOR ACTMITY BY oLp|

Description Vendc
Folder

*Query Type | User
*Owner Private

Query Definition

oK Cancel

L

New Window | Help | Personaize Page | 1

Step Action

24. Note: Users have the option to modify the Description field.

Click the OK button.

Enter a name ta save this query as

“Query BAPO0S_ VERIFY_EXP_ViTH_EIN_OLD
Description Vardy Expensa w Empioys W_UM
Folder
*Query Type [User
“Ownor Prvate v

Query Definition:
UNMASKED VERSION

\With Emglayea Idensication Humbar

Help

>

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM
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< Records
New
F 3 Query x 10r ) Feld r aving r ansforma
Query Name OVNO1_VENC TY_BY_OLC Description Vendo
 folder next to recor w fiekds. Check fields 1o add 1o query. Uncheck fields to remove from g A [
sddiionai k e ab. When finished click the fieids tat
. 2
Alias Record
3) A VOUCHER-APYV er Header Table Hierarchy Join =
¥ B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts Hierarchy Join (=
Expand All Records Collapse All Records
Save Save As New Query Prefecences Properties Publish as Feed Publish as Pivot Grid New Union
Retum To Search

25.

Click the New Window link.

New Window |

Notice the Query Name has now been renamed.

Query Manager

Find an Existing Query | Create New Query

*Search By

begins with

Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.

Search

Advanced Search

My Favorite Queries

Query Name
0AP004A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2

0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE

0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM
0GLO03A_GL_JRNL_DETAIL
0GL003B_GL_JRNL_DETAIL
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_MV1
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_Z
0GLO76C2_4092X_TBL_PROJECT
0GLOT6C3_4092X_TBL_PROJECT
0GLOT6E2_4092X_TBL_FUND_SRC
0LD007A_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC
0LDO07B_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC

<

0AP042B_VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTR

Descr

0APD04A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2

0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE

VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTRB

0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM

GL_JRNL_DETAIL

GL_JRNL_DETAIL

FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_ACTIVE_ONLY

FUNDING_SRC_DISTR

GG Report Qry by PROJECT

GG Report Qry by PROJECT

GG Report by FUNDING SOURCE

Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard

Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard

Owner

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Folder

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | i ~
Personalize | Find | @] B Fist (4 1750775 ) Last
ot T B o et DR Femom
Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule 00 =
Edt HTML Excel XML Schedule oo =
Edil HTML Excel XML Schedule FOO%P =
Edt HTML Excel XML Schedule  [oorn =
EOf HTML Excel XML Schedule o o =
Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule FOoRP =
Edil HTML Excel XML Schedule [O0MP =
Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule oo =
Edit HTWL Excel XML Schedule 00K =
Edil HTML Excel XML Scheduls  [0%%% =
Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule oo =
Et HTML Excel XML Schedule LooP =
Edit HTML Excel XML Scheduls 00 SV
— =
>

Page 16
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Step

Action

26.

Click the begins with button.

beqgins with |

Using the new window, search for the Query that was recently renamed.

Query Manager

Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values.
Find an Existing Query | Create New Query

*Search By begins wih
Search Advanced Search

My Favorite Queries

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | I ~

Personalize | Find | @I E

First ‘4 1750f75 '»/ Last

Query Name Deser Owner Folder Edit funic Bunto R0 sehedule | DeRona) Remove
0APOD4A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2  OAPOO4A_VERIFY_CASH_DISB_NEW2 Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule 'E;‘;;‘;mes =
0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE 0AP012B_VCHR_ACCT_LINE Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule EZ?S:EDHEGS =1
0AP042B_VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTR VCHRS_NOT_POSTED_DISTRE Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Ili‘;?::‘epr'\teﬁ =
0AR012A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM 0ARO12A_DIR_JRNL_ALL_PGM Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule ;z?::je:ces =
. Lookup
0GLO03A_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule o2’ =
Lookup
0GLO03B_GL_JRNL_DETAIL GL_JRNL_DETAIL Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule o20® =
06L026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_MV1  FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_ACTIVE_ONLY Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule k‘;‘:‘;‘;‘e"mes =
N Lookup
0GL026_FUNDING_SRC_DISTR_Z FUNDING_SRC_DISTR Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule CotB =
0GLO76C2_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule LookP =1
0GL076C3_4092X_TBL_PROJECT GG Report Qry by PROJECT Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Iéz?s?ﬂ:ces =
0GLO76E2_4092X_TBL_FUND_SRC GG Report by FUNDING SOURCE Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule II;;E?::]EDHCES =
0LDO07A_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule Lookeb =
0LDO07B_HISTORY_BY_FUNDING_SRC  Labor Hist - Fund Src Wildcard Private Edit HTML Excel XML Schedule 'ﬁ‘;‘:;‘:mes =
fpr -
< >

27.

Enter the appropriate information into the begins with field.

For this example, type 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY VNDR.

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM
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»

Help | Personalize Page |
Query Manager

nter any mformation you have and click Search. Lea lank for a list of all vall
Find an Existing Query | Create New Query
*Search By [Query Nam ns witt NO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR|
Search Advanced Sea

Step Action

28. Click the Search button.
Search

A =

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | &3
Query Manager
Enter a 7 aave fal l r a list of all values
Query
sarch B begins with JVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR
Search
Search Results
*Folder View |~ Al Foiders
Check All Uncheck Al *Action [~ Choose Go
Query Personalize | Find | View Al | 2 | ES First & 10of1 ast
it Gy Wit owr  Fodee  Ean R Rl R0 o e
OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTMITY_BY " P Edt HTML Excel XML Schedule P Rel
Query Personalize | Find | View All | 2| E First ‘& 10f1 '} Last
Select Query Name Deser Owner Folder Egit Rynie Runto Renl® schedule  Definitional References
[]  OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Vendor Activity by Vendor  Private HTML Excel XML  Schedule  Lookup References
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Records | Query xpressior Prompts | Fields teria | Having | Depende Transformatior
Query Name (VNO1_VE ) Description Vendor Activity by Vend
, - Reorder / Sort
Personalize | Find | View All - First & 1.5 ' Last
Format Ord XLAT Agg Heading Text Add Criteri Ednt et

L % Edit =

* Edit =

C 1 pli % Edit =

ounting Date Date Acctg Date b Eait =

E N % Edit =
Save Save A New Quary Prefersnces  Proparies Publish as Feed Publish as Pivot C New Union

Retum To Search

Step Action

30. Note: The system defaults to the Fields tab.

Click the Query tab.
Cluery

< Records ﬁ E }

Query = Expressi mpts | Field i Having ependency | Transformat

Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Description Vendor Activity by Vend

Retum To Search

Step Action

3L
Click Delete Record button to remove unmasked record that will be replaced.

I g

Chosen Records

Alias

Record

B1 A VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table
B VNDR_BANK_ACCT - Supplier Bank Accounts

Hierarchy Join

Hierarchy Join

=

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM
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Step Action

32. Note: View the warning message before deleting the record.

For this example, click the Yes button to confirm if the record should be deleted.

Message

Confirm delete record VENDOR_ID_NBRS - Extra Supplier Identifiers? (139,71)

Yes No

Step Action

33. Note: The user should toggle back to the other window to confirm the Chosen Records
are the same.

Click the Records tab.

Records

o
W

New Window | Help | Personalize Page

-

Records | Query | Expressions | Prompts | Fields | Criteria | Having | Dependency | Transformations

Query Name 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_OLD Description Vendor Activity by Vendor

Save Save As New Query Preferences Properties Publish as Feed Publish as Pivot Grid

Retum To Search

Step Action

34. Click in the begins with field.

begins with | |

New Window | Heip | Personaiize Page | &3
Recomds | Query | Expressions | Prompts | Fields | Criteria | Having | Dependency | Transformations
Query Name 0VNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_OLD Description Vendor Activity by Viendor
*Search By egins wit

Record Name

Search  pjvanced Search

Save Save As  New Query Preferences Properties Publish as Feed Publish as Pivot Grid

Retum To Search
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Step Action

35. Note: The user should search for the appropriate Masked Data Record that matches the
Unmasked Data Record found in the records chart.

Enter the appropriate information into the begins with field.

For this example, type DX_VDR_BNKA VWM.

< Records

New Window | Heip | Pe
Records | Query | Expressions | Prompts | Fields | Criteria | Having | Dependency | Transformations

Save

Retum To Search

Step Action

36. Click the Search button.
Search }

£ Records /ﬁ\ E @

Mew Window | Help | Personalize Page | [
Records Query Expressions Prompts Fields Criteria Having View SQL Run

Query Name (QAPQ05_VERIFY_EXP_WITH_EIN_UM Description Verify Expense w Employe |d_UM Eeed
*Search By begins i [D¥_VNID_NBR_Vita
Search  agvanced Search
Search Results
Record Personalize | Find | View All | | = First ‘4" 1of1 ‘M Last
Recname Join Record Show Fields
DX_VNID_NBR_VWM - Extra Supplier |dentifiers Join Record Show Fields
Save As New Query Preferences Properties Publish as Feed Publish as Pivot Grid New Union
Return To Search

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM

Page 21




Job Aid

Step

Action

37.

Click the Join Record link.

Record Personalize | Find | View All | 2 | B First ‘4" 10f1 ‘»' Last
Recname Join Record Show Fields
DX_VDR_BNKA_VWM - Supplier Bank Accounts Join Record Show Fields

< Records

= (3
A =0

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | &

Records Query Expressions Prompts. Fields Critana Having Dependency Transformations View SQL Run
Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR Description Vendor Activity by Vendor Foed
*Search By [Record Name V] bagine w
Select join type and then record to join with DX_VDR_BNKA_VWM - Supplier Bank
Search  advanced Search . -
Search Results Join Type
Record Personalize | Find | View All O
Recname
DX_VDR_BNKA_VWM - Supplier Bank Accounts
Join Record Personalize | Find | 2| 8
Save Save As  New Query Preferences JUCHE
Cance
Return To Search

Step

Action

38.

Note: Based on the associate record, the user should select the appropriate Join Record
to add to the new query.

For this example, click the A = VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table link.

Select join type and then record to join with DX_VDR_BNKA_VWM - Supplier Bank
. Help
Join Type
@ Join to filter and get additional fields (Standard Join)

O Join to get additional fields only (Left outer join)

Personalize | Find | 2| B} First 4 1011 * Last

=VO R - AP Voucher Header Table

Cancel

Page 22
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< Records

Records Query Expressions Prompts Fialds Criteria Having

Query Name OVNO1_VENDOR_ACTIVITY_BY_VNDR

*Search By [Record Name ~]  begins win

Dependency

Transformations

Description Vendor Activity by Vendor

View SOL

Run

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | 21

Search  aguanced Search

Search Results

Record

Recrame

Personaiize | Find | View Al | (3| Us= the ot

DX_VODR_BNKA_VWM - Supplier Bank Accounts B.VENDOR

Save SaveAs  New Query Preferences H

Return To Search

W below

tecia added can always be

AVENDOR

ria that you do not

He'p

Step Action

39.

Click the Add Criteria button.

Auto Join Criteria

Qu

ry has detected the join conditions shown below.

[AdicCrtera__|

Cancel

Help

Use the checkboxes to unselect the criteria that you do not want to add to the query and click add
criteria when done. The criteria added can always be modified later using the criteria tab.

7] B.VENDOR _ID - Supplier ID = AVENDOR_ID - Supplier ID

“ B.VNDR_LOC - Supplier Location = A.VNDR_LOC - Supplier Location

< Record

Records || Query | Expressions || Prompls | Fields

Query Name 0AP005_VERIFY_EXP_WITH_EIN_UM

Chosen Records

Record
VCHR_ACCTG_LINE - AP Accounting Entries
VOUCHER - AP Voucher Header Table
VENDOR - Supplier Header Table
PO_HDR - Purchase Order Header
VENDOR_ID_NBRS - Extra Supplier Identifiers
DX_VNID_NBR_VWM - Extra Supplier |dentifiers

Check All Uncheck All

Fields

2= SETID - SellD

B= VENDOR_ID - Supplier ID

B STD_ID_NUM_QUAL - Standard ID Qualifier
STD_ID_NUM - ID Number
STD_ID_SETID - SellD
CREDIT_FLG - Credit File

oooooo

Expand All Records Collapse All Records

Save As New Query Preferences

Return To Search

Criteria

Properties

Having || View SQL

Run

Description Verify Expense w Employe 1d_UM

Find | View All First

Publish as Feed

4

Click folder next to record to show fields. Check fields to add to query. Uncheck fields to remove from query. Add ¢
additional records by clicking the records tab. When finished dlick the fields tab.

Hierarchy Join
Hierarchy Join
Hierarchy Join
Hierarchy Join
Hierarchy Join
Hierarchy Join

[DRURTEnEnE)

1-60f6 P Last

b
%
%
%
T

Publish as Pivot Grid

New Window | Help | Personalize Page | i

Feed

New Union

Date Created: 11/5/2019 8:14:00 AM
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Step Action

40. Note: The user should toggle back to the previous window to identify which fields
should be included.

For this example, click the BANK_ACCOUNT_NUM option.

AN A AL AN AN AN AN

Step Action

41. Note: Before saving the new query, users should review all tabs to confirm all tabs
match what is currently selected on the old query.

Click the Save button.

. Save |
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Step Action
42. Now that the new query has been saved, users should confirm that both query will now
run.
Click the NavBar button..
NavBar > Navigator > Reporting Tools > Query > Query Manager
Step Action
43. Click in the begins with field.
begins with |
Step Action
44, Note: The user should run the previous query first.
Enter the appropriate information into the begins with field.
For this example, type 0VNO1.
Step Action
45, Click the Search button.
Search

1>
L

Query Manager

Advanced Sea

Search Results

incheck Al *Action
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Step Action

46, Note: Review the Chosen Record list and notice the new Masked Data Record is in the
list.

Click the Home button to return to the Home Page.

Team Works

News and Announcements Asset Management Commitment Control
General Ledger Labor Distribution Payables

t
W phy
r{:}\

H.

Procurement Projects Purchase Orders

oS
EB‘J‘JJ O £’

Receivables My Favorites

Step Action

47. Note: The following steps should be repeated if multiple records contain unmasked data.

Congratulations! You have completed navigating to the Report Manager.
End of Procedure.
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Team Works

News and Announcements Asset Management

—

General Ledger Labor Distribution

1

ALY OI
» -

H.

Procurement Purchase Orders

(&]="]
{2 o

m

Step Action
48.

Note: The following steps should be repeated if multiple records contain unmasked data.

Congratulations! You have completed navigating to the Report Manager.
End of Procedure.
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